performance. Significant items (refer to page 36) are items of income and expense which, due to their financial impact

and nature or the expected infrequency of the events giving rise to them, are separated for internal reporting and analysis

of Glencore’s results.

Financial results

Compared to the 2013 pro forma results, 2014 Adjusted EBITDA decreased by 2% to $12,764 million and Adjusted EBIT was

down 10% to $6,706 million, as the impact of generally lower commodity prices on our industrial assets, offset the benefits of

a net production increase, currency related cost benefits and an 18% increase in marketing Adjusted EBIT to $2,790 million.

These results continue to reinforce the strength and resilience of Glencore’s business model and the diversification benefits

associated with combining and integrating, across a broad spectrum of commodities, a portfolio of industrial assets with large

scale physical sourcing, marketing and logistics capabilities.

Adjusted EBITDA/EBIT

Adjusted EBITDA by business segment is as follows:

US$ million

Marketing
activities
Reported

Industrial
activities
Reported

2014
Adjusted
EBITDA

Reported

Marketing
activities

Pro forma

Industrial
activities

Pro forma

2013
Adjusted
EBITDA

Pro forma %

2013
Adjusted
EBITDA

Reported

Metals and minerals 1,545 7,077 8,622 1,643 7,203 8,846 (3) 6,939

Energy products 565 2,841 3,406 666 3,378 4,044 (16) 3,196

Agricultural products 996 213 1,209 383 61 444 172 444

Corporate and other (105) (368) (473) (93) (170) (263) n.m. (113)

Total 3,001 9,763 12,764 2,599 10,472 13,071 (2) 10,466

Adjusted EBIT by business segment is as follows:

US$ million

Marketing
activities
Reported

Industrial
activities
Reported

2014
Adjusted

EBIT
Reported

Marketing
activities

Pro forma

Industrial
activities

Pro forma

2013
Adjusted

EBIT
Pro forma %

2013
Adjusted

EBIT
Reported

Metals and minerals 1,515 3,674 5,189 1,622 4,036 5,658 (8) 4,364

Energy products 524 486 1,010 629 1,244 1,873 (46) 1,536

Agricultural products 856 136 992 198 (6) 192 417 192

Corporate and other (105) (380) (485) (93) (196) (289) n.m. (122)

Total 2,790 3,916 6,706 2,356 5,078 7,434 (10) 5,970

36 Glencore Annual Report 2014

Financial review

Marketing Adjusted EBITDA in 2014 increased by 15% to $3,001 million, while Marketing Adjusted EBIT was up 18%

to $2,790 million, representing 42% of total Adjusted EBIT, up from 32% in the comparable period. Metals and minerals

Adjusted marketing EBIT, while still delivering a solid overall contribution, was down 7% over 2013, with iron ore having

faced particularly challenging marketing conditions during the year. Energy products Adjusted marketing EBIT was down

17% compared to 2013, reflecting the oversupplied coal and “flat” oil markets that prevailed during the first half of 2014,

[…]

Salary increases: Some of the plans’ benefit obligations related to active members are linked to their salaries. Higher salary increases

will therefore tend to lead to higher plan liabilities.

167

Strategic report

Governance

Financial statements

Additional information

The principal weighted-average actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

2014 2013

Discount rate 3.8% 4.6%

Future salary increases 2.9% 3.1%

Future pension increases 0.4% 0.4%

Mortality assumptions are based on the latest available standard mortality tables for the individual countries concerned. As at

31 December 2014, these tables imply expected future lifetimes, for employees aged 65, 16 to 24 years for males (2013: 16 to 24) and 20 to

26 years for females (2013: 20 to 26). The assumptions for each country are reviewed each year and are adjusted where necessary to reflect

changes in fund experience and actuarial recommendations.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in principal assumptions as at 31 December 2014 is set out below.

US$ million

Increase/(decrease)
in pension obligation

Canada

Increase/(decrease)
in pension obligation

Other

Increase/(decrease)
in pension obligation

Total

Discount rate

Increase by 100 basis points (399) (150) (549)

Decrease by 100 basis points 458 188 646

Rate of future salary increase

Increase by 100 basis points 16 31 47

Decrease by 100 basis points (17) (32) (49)

Rate of future pension benefit increase

Increase by 100 basis points 7 33 40

Decrease by 100 basis points (6) (32) (38)

Life expectancy

Increase in longevity by 1 year 82 18 100

24. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

US$ million 2014 2013

Trade payables 22,896 21,815

Trade advances from buyers 1,479 640

Associated companies 473 648

Other payables and accrued liabilities 2,033 2,938

Total 26,881 26,041

168 Glencore Annual Report 2014

Notes to the financial statements

25. ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

2014 Acquisitions

In 2014, Glencore acquired controlling interests in Caracal Energy Inc (“Caracal”), Zhairemsky GOK JSC (“Zhairemsky”) and other

immaterial entities. The net cash used in the acquisition of subsidiaries and the provisional fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities

assumed on the acquisition dates detailed below:

US$ million Caracal Zhairemsky Other Total

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,799 351 27 2,177

Intangible assets 1 – 12 13